

महाराष्ट्र MAHARASHTRA

ৰ জুন্তি *প্ৰ*ন্ত

विकी नांददर्श अनुक्रमांक दिनांक

O 2022 O

67977 54AA

MES AYURVED MAHAVIDYALAYA hanekhunt - Lote, Ta Dist Ratnagin - 415 722

8303 ] 2910212028

उप कोषागार अधिव खंड

2'0 FEB 7024

शी. शितल सुरेंद्र चिखले तु, वि. प. प्रा. ५/९२, गूनम झेराँक्स. थु, वो. ता, खेट, वि, इला,

#### MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Dapoli Education Society's Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College, Dapoli

And

MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Ghanekhunt-Lote

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with aspects of Student & faculty exchange regarding medicinal plant educational aspect and research aspect

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is entered into on this 19 March 2024, between MES Ayurved Mahavidvalava Lata (Inc.). Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Lote (hereinafter referred to as "Ayurved Mahavidyalaya"), represented by Principal Dr Bhakara S.D. and B. Senior Science Principal Dr.Bhakare S.D., and Dapoli Education Society's Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College. Dapoli (hereinaster referred to as "Dapoli College"), represented by Principal Dr. Sandesh Jagdale Jagdale.

WHEREAS, Ayurved Mahavidyalaya and Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College recognize the importance of fostering academic collaboration and promoting the exchange of knowledge and experiences in the field of botany and Ayurveda.

WHEREAS, both institutions aim to facilitate student and faculty exchange programs to enhance the learning experience and broaden the academic horizons of their respective students and faculty members.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya and Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College hereby agree as follows:

### PURPOSE OF THE MOU!

The purpose of this MoU is to establish a framework for collaboration between MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya and Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College in the field of botany and Ayurveda.

# 2. STUDENT AND FACULTY EXCHANGE PROGRAM:

- 2.1 MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya shall facilitate yearly visits by its students to Dapoli College for the purpose of demonstration and identification of plants within Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College's herbal garden.
- 2.2 Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College shall arrange for faculty members from its Botany department to visit MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya's herbal garden. The faculty members shall guide MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya students regarding taxonomical aspects, identification of medicinal plants, Pharmacognosy aspects, etc.
- 2 3 Faculty members from MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya shall deliver lectures and workshops to Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College students on traditional. cultural, and Ayurvedic aspects of medicinal plants mentioned in Indian knowledge system.
- 2 4 Faculty members from Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College will guid the Under Graduate & post graduate students regarding research studies over medicinal plants and projects if any.

## TIMELINE AND EXPENSES:

- 3.1 The activities mentioned above shall be conducted once a year, with the schedule to be mutually agreed upon by both institutions.
- 3.2 Each institution shall bear its own expenses related to the student and faculty exchange programs including travel, accommodation, and other related costs.

#### 4. COMMENCEMENT:

This MoU shall commence on March 19, 2024, and shall remain in effect for a period of one year, subject to renewal upon mutual agreement by both parties.

### 5. AMENDMENTS:

Any amendments to this MoU shall be made in writing and duly signed by authorized representatives of both institutions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Memorandum of Understanding as of the date first above written.

For MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Ghanekunt-Lote:

Dr. Bhakare Shamsundar Dinkar

Principa!

PRINCIPAL

MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Ghanekhunt - Lote, Tal. Khed, MES Ayurved Mahavidyalaya & Parshuram Hospital, Dist. Ratnagiri - 415722

Ghanekhunt-Lote, Tal - Khed, Dist - Ratnagiri - 415722

Ph. No: (02356) 661551 Fax: (02356)272550

Email: mesay urved@mespune.in

For Dapoli Education Society's Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College, Dapoli:

Dr. Sandesh Jagdale. (M.Sc., Ph.D.)

Principal Dapoli Education Society's

Dapoli Urban Bank Senior Science College, Dapoli

Common No 7709252933

E - debsscoffice@gmail.com

Principal Deposit Education Society's Dayof Solence College Dapid Dist Ratnegiri